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B1. [IF CURRENT EDUCATION IS ONLINE] Below is a list of things that could be challenging if you continue your education online. For each,
please indicate how much of a challenge each has been to you personally as learning shifts online.

 [CAREGIVERS ONLY] Taking care of children while pursuing your education...............cccccco...
College Students - Base
Caregivers
Latinx College Students
Black College Students
High School Seniors

© StaYiNg MOUVALEA 0 IBAM .........ovvvvvvvevevcvcvvicssisisssisisssssss s ssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssnnes
College Students - Base
Caregivers
Latinx College Students
Black College Students
High School Seniors

o Having access to labs, specialized equipment, clinicals, and internships..............ccevvennne
College Students - Base
Caregivers
Latinx College Students
Black College Students
High School Seniors

o Getting proper instruction from instructors or profeSSors..............vivivvvevivisisisssssssssssssssssssnes
College Students - Base
Caregivers
Latinx College Students
Black College Students
High School Seniors

* [CAREGIVERS ONLY] Taking care of parents or other family members while pursuing your

EAUCELION ...
College Students - Base
Caregivers
Latinx College Students
Black College Students
High School Seniors

e Being able to easily ask questions and interact with your instructor or professor-..................
College Students - Base
Caregivers
Latinx College Students
Black College Students
High School Seniors

CHALLENGE

Big  Small
47% 37
50% 37
64% 19
18% 31
65% 21
60% 24
32% 36
50% 30
59% 25
65% 24
50% 30
44% 22
56% 31
38% 38
51% 31
35% 42
23% 41
32% 47
36% 37
40% 38
41% 35
38% 33
21% 59
16% 34
20% 66
32% 43
18% 46
26% 46
30% 39
21% 41

No challenge
atall

16
13
16
51
14

16
31

16
1

21
34
13
24
18

24

20
50
14

24

28
31
32

NET

CHALLENGE

84%
87%
84%
49%
86%

84%
69%
80%
84%
89%

79%
66%
87%
76%
82%

7%
64%
79%
73%
78%

76%
1%
80%
50%
86%

76%
64%
2%
69%
68%
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B1. [IF CURRENT EDUCATION IS ONLINE] Below is a list of things that could be challenging if you continue your education online. For each,
please indicate how much of a challenge each has been to you personally as learning shifts online.

CHALLENGE _ \ 0 -hallenae NET
Big  Small atall CHALLENGE
o Having enough resources t0 pay for SCROOL ..................iririiiriririiirisisisisisisissssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee
College Students - Base | 43% 32 25 75%
Caregivers | 58% 26 16 84%
Latinx College Students | 45% 39 16 84%
Black College Students | 35% 37 28 72%
High School Seniors | 19% 32 49 51%
© LEAMING fTOM PEEIS.......oovovvvevvveveieiiiesevesesesssssesssss s
College Students - Base | 34% 40 25 75%
Caregivers | 21% 41 38 62%
Latinx College Students | 35% 36 30 70%
Black College Students | 28% 36 35 65%
High School Seniors | 34% 42 24 76%
o Having access to high-quality learning materials...........cccoooooeeevevveveeecieisssseseeceeeeeeesssssssseeeee
College Students - Base | 24% 46 30 70%
Caregivers | 21% 49 30 70%
Latinx College Students | 26% 47 28 72%
Black College Students | 21% 34 45 55%
High School Seniors | 24% 44 32 68%
o Fulfilling class requirements like readings and assignMENtSs...............wvervrvvevssssssssssssssssenens
College Students - Base | 29% 41 30 70%
Caregivers | 26% 46 28 2%
Latinx College Students | 27% 49 24 76%
Black College Students | 27% 41 32 68%
High School Seniors | 24% 42 34 66%
© Balancing WOTK @Nd SCROOL................cviiviviviririeirireriririeieeseseeesesesesesesssesssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesenees
College Students - Base | 36% 31 33 67%
Caregivers | 39% 44 17 83%
Latinx College Students | 44% 25 31 69%
Black College Students | 30% 32 38 62%
High School Seniors | 26% 39 34 66%
o Having @ quiet Place t0 fOCUS ...
College Students - Base | 33% 33 34 66%
Caregivers | 40% 36 23 7%
Latinx College Students | 31% 34 35 65%
Black College Students | 19% 46 35 65%
High School Seniors | 29% 43 28 2%
o Having access to StUAENt SUPPOIT SEIVICES ............uvvvwvvvevererererireeireririeieesesesesesssssssssssssssssssssssssseseseseeee
College Students - Base | 24% 40 36 64%
Caregivers | 14% 45 41 59%
Latinx College Students | 26% 52 22 78%
Black College Students | 22% 36 42 58%
High School Seniors | 19% 47 34 66%
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B1. [IF CURRENT EDUCATION IS ONLINE] Below is a list of things that could be challenging if you continue your education online. For each,

please indicate how much of a challenge each has been to you personally as learning shifts online.

CHALLENGE _ \ o - llenae NET
Big  Small atall CHALLENGE
o Having access to a stable, high-speed internet connecion...................reiniveenninnnnnn
College Students - Base | 22% 36 42 58%
Caregivers | 21% 31 48 52%
Latinx College Students | 23% 39 37 63%
Black College Students | 15% 34 50 50%
High School Seniors | 20% 43 38 62%
o Having a high-quality camera and microphone on your COMPULET ..................wweveeeerveveeeesennnen
College Students - Base | 17% 33 49 51%
Caregivers | 17% 33 50 50%
Latinx College Students | 18% 37 45 55%
Black College Students | 12% 33 55 45%
High School Seniors | 14% 38 49 51%
o Having access t0 f00d OF SNEHET ...
College Students - Base 9% 19 72 28%
Caregivers | 14% 38 48 52%
Latinx College Students | 4% 21 75 25%
Black College Students 8% 17 75 25%
High School Seniors | 2% 14 83 17%
Q17. Based on your experience, is your institution delivering an online educational experience that sets up students for success?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base  Caregivers Latinx Black | HS Seniors
Y S ittt R bR R bbbt 65% 79% 70% 62% 53%
17 7 10 19 19
18 14 20 19 29
Q18. To the best of your knowledge, is your institution charging you additional fees to take online classes?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | HS Seniors
19% 23% 12%  18% 3%
62 61 63 63 87
20 16 25 19 10
Q19. Since March 2020, have you had to make any purchases to allow you to continue your education online?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base  Caregivers  Latinx Black HS Seniors
YES oo 54% 68% 60%  43% 29%
NO s 46 32 40 57 71
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Q20. [IF YES IN Q19] You mentioned you have had to make purchases to continue your education online since March. Which of the
following have you had to purchase?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
COMPULET OF [APLOP. ... ettt bbbt 45% 64% 61% 52% 39%
Headphones and MICTOPNONE ..........coviieuriirririie st nnes 39 31 32 49 35
Internet (either a new connection or an internet UPGrade) ...........ccevevevveeieeersieeesie e 28 30 31 33 31
COMPULET SOTtWAIE ......cvivvcei ettt e 26 22 23 26 8
PIINEET ¢ 25 45 36 28 15
I et 20 26 25 24 21
DIESK ettt 17 28 33 32 20
VIO CAMEIA ...t 17 19 16 9 21
CIIPRONE ...ttt 10 10 4 21 1
TADIBL. ..o 7 7 6 10 1
0T PO 8 3 3 6 1
NONE OF the @DOVE ...ttt 2 1 - - 6

Q21. [IF YES IN Q19] You mentioned you had to make purchases to continue your education online since March. Did your institution
provide funds for these purchases?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
YES, fUllY FUNAEA........coucveeici et % 4% 16% 17% 6%
Yes, partially FUNAEA.........cocuoiiiie et 18 34 19 15 12
N O ottt b bbbt b ettt en bbbt s bt n et e 75 63 65 68 82

Q22. [IF PARTIALLY OR NOT FUNDED] You mentioned your institution did not fully fund purchases you've made in order to continue your
education online since March. How significant of a cost was that to you?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
Very SIgNIfICANT COSE ...ttt 23% 30% 24% 21% 15%
Somewhat SIgNIficant COSt..........vuirrrerrirrrre et 48 60 49 37 33
NOt t00 SIGNIfICANE COSE ......uvriecriecerereiee ettt 25 7 22 41 38
Not SigNIficant COSt @t @ll...........ocewrrerrerereierie ettt 3 3 4 1 14
SIGNIFICANT COST (NET) c.ouveuvuuemmeereeeerneseeiesiessssssssssssesssesesise s ssssssssssssssssssssesssessessenns 1% 91 74 59 48
NOT SIGNIFICANT COST (NET) ...couueureerereereieienersssmsesesesesssesesiesssesssesssssesssssssessesssessessenes 29 9 26 41 52

Q23. Do you have a sufficiently fast and reliable internet connection that allows you to
readings, discussion forums, or video lectures?

easily access course content like required

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
YBS, AIWAYS ..ottt bbb 32% 36% 28% 45% 27%
YES, OftBIN .ottt bbbt bbb bbbttt eeeas 4 35 48 35 48
SOMEBLMES ..ottt ettt sttt sttt s ettt a st ena st b st bt enees 24 27 20 19 21
NO, TAFEIY ..ttt 3 2 3 1 4
NO, MEBVET ...ttt ettt sttt bbb e e et et an s et et et e e e et esene s eteberens 1 - 1 - 1
YES (NET) oottt sttt 73% 70 76 80 75
NO (NET) ottt bbbttt 4 2 4 1 5
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Q24. [IF UNRELIABLE INTERNET] You mentioned you do not usually have a sufficiently fast and reliable internet connection for coursework.

Which of the following best describes your internet connection's performance?

| can access most course content, but it can be slow, unreliable, or difficult to do so.................
| can access some course content, but it can be slow, unreliable, or difficult to do so................
| cannot access most course content with my CONNECHION ..........ccevvvvricenireeree s
| cannot access the internet, generally SPEaKiNg ..........ccevvrevriienirinnse s

CAN ACCESS COURSE CONTENT (NET)......ccruuueireiremeiireeseseesessseesessssessesssseessssessssaees
CANNOT ACCESS COURSE CONTENT (NET)......coruurimeiieemiceeeriseeeesessessessesesssssessesaees

Base

68%
29

2

1

97%

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Caregivers  Latinx
45% 65%

55 32

- 3

100 97

- 3

Black

High School

43%
57

100

Seniors
2%
23

5

95
5

Q25. [IF HAS INTERNET CONNECTION] You mentioned you have internet access. How significant of a cost is internet service to you?

VEry SIgNIfiCANt COSE ...t
Somewhat SIGNIfICaNt COSE. ..o
NOt t00 SIGNIfICANT COSE ......veveiriieeict s
Not significant CoSt @t @ll............ccueuiurieiiiieesc e

SIGNIFICANT COST (NET) coerrceeeesereseesesseessessesssesssesssessesssesssesssesseessesssesssresrss
NOT SIGNIFICANT COST (NET) correereeeeesesserssesssesssesesesseesseesssssessseesseeseeseessseese

Base

13%
41
33
13

54%
46

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Caregivers  Latinx
29% 10%

43 49

26 38

2 3

72 59

28 41

Black | High School
Seniors
15% 9%
42 47
30 32
13 13
57 55
43 45

Q26. [IF HAS INTERNET CONNECTION] Which of the following internet-enabled devices, if any, do you primarily use to complete your

coursework?

MODbile OF CEIIUIAT ABVICE.........c.cvevcveveteteteee ettt a b s aeees
| do not have reliable access to an internet-enabled device ...........cccovviieeiceeiiiceeccesn

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
92% 91% 97% 87% 85%
3 2 - 5 10
5 7 3 8 5

Q27. [IF HAS DEVICE IN Q26] You mentioned you primarily use a [DEVICE] to complete your coursework. Which of the following best

describes how often you share this device with other members of your household?

AIWAYS ..ottt R bttt
FIEOUEBNTY ...t et
SOMEHIMES ... ...t

FREQUENTLY (NET). .ot
NOT FREQUENTLY (NET) ...ciiiiiiiiriiniises s ssssaes

Base

%

9
1"
27
46

16%
84

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Caregivers  Latinx
7% 6%

27 12

21 18

24 28

21 36

34 18

66 82

Black | High School
Seniors

8% 6%
8 8

14 10

28 28

43 48

15 14

85 86
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B2. Now, here is a list of concerns some people have because of the coronavirus. For each, please indicate how much of a concern it is
to you personally.

CONCERN Not a Not NET
Significant ~ Some | concern applicable CONCERN
o My friends and family catching the coronavirus ...
College Students - Base 54% 31 11 3 86%
Caregivers 56% 35 1 91%
Latinx College Students 47% 43 9 1 91%
Black College Students 59% 29 10 2 88%
High School Seniors 60% 32 8 1 92%
o Catching the coronavirus or spreading it to others..............vvvevvvvvvvvvvvvvvrnnnne
College Students - Base 51% 31 15 3 82%
Caregivers 51% 36 9 4 87%
Latinx College Students 50% 37 11 1 88%
Black College Students 52% 31 15 2 83%
High School Seniors 54% 32 12 3 85%
o [FORM A] Getting any type of job once | graduate...............ccccvvvvevvvvvvvvvvvrvrrnnnnen
College Students - Base 45% 36 17 3 80%
Caregivers 51% 39 9 1 90%
Latinx College Students 46% 40 12 2 86%
Black College Students 39% 36 22 3 75%
High School Seniors 38% 37 17 8 76%
o My mental REAIN ..o
College Students - Base 49% 30 19 2 79%
Caregivers 28% 42 28 2 70%
Latinx College Students 52% 26 22 1 7%
Black College Students 43% 25 30 2 68%
High School Seniors 45% 30 24 2 75%
o [FORM B] Getting a job that fits my degree once | graduate.............ccccccoooeeeeen.
College Students - Base 41% 35 23 2 76%
Caregivers 33% 45 22 1 78%
Latinx College Students 49% 38 10 3 87%
Black College Students 44% 30 22 4 74%
High School Seniors 23% 30 31 15 54%
© [FORM A] Being able to pay my non-education related bills..............ccccoooc.....
College Students - Base 35% 36 22 6 1%
Caregivers 43% 48 8 1 91%
Latinx College Students 34% 34 21 11 68%
Black College Students 27% 39 15 19 66%
High School Seniors 18% 25 29 28 43%
o Getting a full-time or part-time job in the next few months............cccccccccvvvve
College Students - Base 39% 31 21 9 70%
Caregivers 25% 39 27 9 64%
Latinx College Students 38% 39 16 7 7%
Black College Students 33% 39 20 8 73%
High School Seniors 28% 34 28 11 62%
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B2. Now, here is a list of concerns some people have because of the coronavirus. For each, please indicate how much of a concern it is
to you personally.

CONCERN Not a Not NET
Significant  Some | concern applicable CONCERN
o Abrupt closures of colleges and UNIVEISIEIES ...
College Students - Base 28% 42 26 5 70%
Caregivers 28% 45 24 3 74%
Latinx College Students 22% 50 21 8 1%
Black College Students 29% 36 30 5 65%
High School Seniors 23% 34 25 18 57%
o Being able to pay my tUition Dill ...
College Students - Base 35% 34 27 4 69%
Caregivers 36% 45 18 1 81%
Latinx College Students 40% 35 21 4 75%
Black College Students 38% 26 31 4 64%
High School Seniors 24% 21 26 29 45%
o Getting a degree that is less valuable because it was online.............................
College Students - Base 25% 35 34 6 60%
Caregivers 28% 28 39 5 56%
Latinx College Students 24% 35 35 5 60%
Black College Students 17% 41 35 7 58%
High School Seniors 16% 35 29 21 51%
© [CARETAKERS ONLY] Having access to childcare while | am in school or
WHILE TWOTK....cocococo s
College Students - Base 30% 28 19 22 58%
Caregivers 26% 48 15 12 4%
Latinx College Students 15% 41 17 28 56%
Black College Students 10% 13 43 34 24%
High School Seniors 25% 1" 50 14 36%
® [CARETAKERS ONLY] Having to help with distance learning for my children
while 1 WOrk or go 10 SChOOL.........ooooovoieieieiee s
College Students - Base 29% 29 18 24 58%
Caregivers 31% 45 15 10 76%
Latinx College Students 30% 37 17 17 66%
Black College Students 11% 27 31 32 37%
High School Seniors 13% 73 14 - 86%
« [FORM B] Being able to purchase necessities - like food and housing - in
the next few Weeks t0 @ MONTN ...
College Students - Base 22% 29 44 4 51%
Caregivers 13% 31 56 - 44%
Latinx College Students 16% 46 32 6 62%
Black College Students 20% 25 38 17 46%
High School Seniors 7% 26 61 7 32%
o My institution not giving me timely updates on coronavirus outbreaks at
MY SCNOO.......ococvvveeesccerseee s
College Students - Base 19% 30 42 9 49%
Caregivers 16% 34 44 7 49%
Latinx College Students 22% 39 28 11 61%
Black College Students 22% 36 34 9 57%
High School Seniors 17% 38 32 13 55%
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B2. Now, here is a list of concerns some people have because of the coronavirus. For each, please indicate how much of a concern it is
to you personally.

CONCERN Not a Not NET
Significant  Some | concern applicable CONCERN
o My institution not providing proper protective equipment or testing to keep
me and my classSMates SAfE ..........cccccococccecececececeieceiesssecesesssssssssssssssasssssnsnnnns
College Students - Base 17% 28 41 14 45%
Caregivers 20% 25 37 18 45%
Latinx College Students 24% 37 25 14 61%
Black College Students 19% 27 34 20 46%
High School Seniors 17% 33 35 15 50%
o Transferring coursework credits to another SChOOL...................vvvvvvvvivvvninnnen
College Students - Base 15% 25 36 23 40%
Caregivers 8% 46 29 16 54%
Latinx College Students 10% 36 31 23 46%
Black College Students 16% 26 37 21 42%
High School Seniors 12% 24 44 20 36%
© KEEPING MY CUMTENE JOD.......ovvovvvvveveveieievevcisissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens
College Students - Base 13% 16 23 48 30%
Caregivers 25% 28 26 21 53%
Latinx College Students 24% 24 15 36 49%
Black College Students 15% 20 24 41 35%
High School Seniors 10% 12 29 49 22%

Q43. During the 2020 calendar year, did your school have any outbreaks [CONSISTING OF AT LEAST TWO COVID CASES] that you're aware
of?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
Y S ettt et ettt et n ettt en s 58% 48% 48% 47% 66%
o OO 42 52 52 53 34

Q44. Given the pandemic, which of the following best describes the classes your current school offered during the fall 2020 semester?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
It offered online classes only for the entire SEMESIEN ..o 38% 41% 53% 44% 39%
It offered both online and in-person classes for the entire semester ... 38 36 28 32 36
It offered both online and in-person classes at first, then moved entirely online due to an|
OUEDIBEAK. ...ttt 16 17 16 16 19
It offered in-person classes at first, then moved entirely online due to an outbreak.................... 3 4 3 2
If offered in-person classes at first, then moved to online and in-person due to an outbreak ..... 3 2 - 4 *
It offered in-person classes only for the entire SEMESLEr ........cccveierirncnirrr e 2 2 - 3 2
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Q45. [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] Which of COLLE.GE STUDEN.TS
the following best describes what you did Re-enrolled in the same school | was attending before Bese  Caredivers  Laflnx  Black
for the fall 2020 semester? Select all that the coronavirus... ... = 67% 7% 53%  68%
apply. | took a gap semester or year (meaning you took the|
semester or year off and will return the following
SEMESLEN OF YEAI) ...t 9 15 17 15
| transferred to another institution .............cccocoveninininc 9 3 8 8
| dropped out 0f SChOOL........c..cvuveriirrccne] * * 1 2
ORIt 4 1 4 4
None of the @OV .......c.eveieererrce ) 14 7 19 12
Q46. [IF TRANSFERRED] You mentioned you COLLEGE STUDENTS
transferred to another institution. Which of My new school counted transfer credits towards degree ase Corealiers  Latinx. - Black
the following describes your experience? (eQUITEMeNtS ..o ] 46% 279% 8% 60%
My new school accepted most transfer credits from my
Previous iNSHUtION.........ccceeeee e 36 51 66 15
| chose to transfer even though | might have to spend
more time and money in SChool .........ccccvverircrrininnnd 22 27 - 6
| am not sure if my new or previous school has
accepted my transfer credits ...........ccocvevereieceeierennnnd 13 10
| have not thought about whether my new or previous|
school has accepted my transfer credits......................... 10 49 - 10
My transfer credits will likely be accepted if | return to
my original SCROOL.........c.cceuierereirerceeeee e 9 6 4
None of the @bOVe ........cccveeevirrend 10 - 24
Q47. [IF TRANSFERRED] You mentioned you COLLEGE STUDENTS
transferred to another institution. Which of Base  Caregivers  Latinx Black
the followina describes the primarv r n | wanted to be closer to home ... 24% 24% 18% 27%
€ lollowing describes the primary reaso The institution | transferred to has lower tuition .............. 22 - - 19
you transferred? The institution | transferred to is offering fully online
ClASSES. ..ot 15 76 6 20
The institution | transferred to is offering more hybrid
Class OPHONS........cvuivrieireiriee ) 15 39 10
The institution | transferred to is offering fully in-person
ClASSES. .. ocerercerereeirises s 1 - -
OHNET ..o 24 37 24
Q48. [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] How likely COLLE_GE STUDEN_TS
are you to re-enroll in your current school Ve el B?—SS; m&'};ﬁ % %
. 7 ........................................................................ 0 0 0 0
for the Spnng 2021 SemeSter Somewhat ||ke|y .............................................................. 15 29 22 16
NOE OO TIKEIY oo 3 2 6 5
Notlikely at all ... 2 2 1 1
Does not apply - | expect to graduate ...........c.ccoeeveenen 5 1 3 1
LIKELY (NET)...cooveeereeeeeeeeseiecssseneesseseeessesessessenssseeens 90% 96 90 83
NOT LIKELY (NET) ...oieeereieereereeeneereereeeesseseesessensnseneens 5 4 7 6
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Q49. Given the pandemic, which of the following best describes your current school's plans for the spring 2021 semester?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors

[t will offer OnliNg ClaSSES ONIY .........ccvuivecrireieiesee ettt b b 33% 44% 45% 36% 15%

It will offer both onling and iN-PErSON CIASSES ........cccvevevirriieieisie et 54 48 47 47 49

It will Offer iN-PErson ClasSES ONIY...........ccviviveiiiuiieeee et nanaas 2 1 * 2 5

INOE SUPE ..ttt 1" 7 8 14 30

Q50. [IF ONLINE & IN-PERSON CLASSES] You mentioned your current school will offer online and in-person classes for the spring 2021

semester. Given the pandemic, which of the following best describes your plans for the spring 2021 semester?
COLLEGE STUDENTS

Base  Caregivers Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
| will continue my €duCation ONNINE..........cuiiriririre et 36% 30% 54% 38% 36%
I will continue my education both online and iN-PErsoN...........cvrererirnininenneeeeeeseeene 55 67 42 51 43
| will continue my €duCation IN-PEFSON .......c.cveueiurirririieieieisee ettt 7 1 4 * 20
Does not apply - Will NOE FE-ENFONI ..ot 2 2 - 1 2
Q51. [IF UNLIKELY TO RE-ENROLL] You COLLE.GE STUDEN.TS
mentioned you are un”kely to re-enroll in | will take a gap semester or year (meaning | will take Pase Careglvers retine. - Black
your Current_ school for the ,Sprmg,2021 the next semester or year off and will return the
semester. Given the pandemic, which of following SEMESLEr OF YEaI) ...........vveeeeeeeeerereseeserene 48% 54% 54%  62%
the following describes your plans for the | will transfer to another iNSHHULON....................ccvvevererenen 31 10 26 20
spring 2021 semester? Select all that | Will drop OUt 0f SCNOO ..o 6 2 3 1
apply 0131 OSSO 2 4 4 14
' None of the @OV .......ceeeeerrrrerree ) 23 29 15 14
Q52. [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] COLLEGE STUDENTS
Understanding that it's a long way off, how Base  Caregivers Latinx Black
. . i 0, 0, 0, 0,
likely are you to re-enroll in your current \S/iggc\‘;gt“kely --------------------------------------------------------------- e o G
school for the academic year beginning in NOLIOO TKEIY o] 5 8 7 1
the fall of 20217 NOE HKEIY @t @l rerererseeseseserserserserserseseeeeree 3 1 1 3
Does not apply - | expect to graduate ...........c.ccoeeeveenen 13 4 8 20
LIKELY (NET).oouverreereiieieeeeiseesseessesssessssssesssesssssennd 79% 87 85 76
NOT LIKELY (NET) oo sseesseeenns 7 9 8 4
Q53. [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] COLLEGE STUDENTS
Understanding that it's a long way off, how Base  Caregivers Latinx Black
. . H 0, 0, 0, 0,
likely are you to re-enroll in your current Very Ilkely..l ...................................................................... 43% 42% 32% 36%
hool for th demi ¢ beqinning in SOMEWNaL IKEIY ... 24 31 40 25
SChoal Tor the academic year beginning | NOLEOO HIKEIY e 12 10 14 10
the fall of 2021 if your school were to NOLTKEAY @ @l v 6 10 5 8
reopen with fully in-person classes? Does not apply - | expect to graduate ..............ccccccocees 15 6 10 21
LIKELY (NET)...ooooovoeesseceeeeessssecceoeeessss oo 67% 73 72 61
NOT LIKELY (NET) oouvvvriieeiererssiseeieeessssessssenssnsenns 18 21 19 18
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Q54. Based on your experience this semester and where we are at with the pandemic, if you had the option, what would you prefer for
the upcoming academic year beginning in the fall of 2021?

Taking classes fully onling...........cccccvvevveriierrcrnrenne,
Taking both online and in-person classes.................
Taking classes fully in-person ............cccccvverecvrirennees
NOESUFE ...

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
................................................................... 40% 56% 34% 42% 33%
................................................................... 36 33 52 36 36
................................................................... 18 7 7 8 25
................................................................... 5 3 6 14 6

Q55. [IF NOT SURE IN Q54] In a few words, why are you not sure what you would prefer for the upcoming academic year beginning in the

fall of 20217 [OPEN END]

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
Depends on if COVID-19 continues Current trend............ccocevevnieicveeeieseee e 40% 59% 29% 43%
Plans to/will graduate by Fall 2021...........ccccoeiiiiieieeeeee e nas 25 48 - 45 18
Depends on the success 0f COVID-19 VACCINE ..........cccvevreueirerneeeieiesese e ses 13 - 42 7 9
Pros and cons to both remote and in-person CIAaSSES ..........c.viueerieeircrniniineneeeeeiseineees 13 - 5 30
DON't KNOW/RETUSEA ...ttt 6 8 21 1
Struggling With SCROOI ........evuiiiieici e 3 - - -
Transferring t0 @ NEW INSHEULON ..........coviieiereee s 2 - 15
Depends on the coNtent Of ClaSSES ..........ccvririirr e 1 - -
SChool is NOt @ tOP PHIOTILY .....vvvieeieii st neen 1 - -
Q56. [IF UNLIKELY TO RE-ENROLL] You COLLE.GE STUDEN.TS
mentioned you are unlikely to re-enroll in Base  Caregivers Latinx Black

your current school for the upcoming
academic year beginning in the fall of 2021.
Understanding that it's a long way off,
which of the following describes your plans
for the next academic year? Select all that

apply.

| will take a gap semester or year (meaning | will take|
the next semester or year off and will return the
following SEMESTEr OF YEar) ......covvvevieriirirriereirieiineieend
| will transfer to another institution.............cccccoveininnnc

42%
29

2

5
29

37%
31
4
4
24

32% 45%
27 22

5 -

4 5
33 34

a57. Understanding that it's a long way off, but if there were an approved, effective, widely-available COVID-19 vaccine, and your
institution required you to be vaccinated for attendance in the fall of 2021, would you take the vaccine?

Yes, would definitely.........covrerrereerereerererereineees
Yes, Probably.........ccerernneeeeeene
No, probably NOt ..o
No, definitely NOt..........ccoeurircireeee
NOE SUME ..

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
................................................................... 40% 24% 36% 24% 45%
................................................................... 28 30 38 25 25
................................................................... 10 16 5 21 14
................................................................... 12 20 7 11 8
................................................................... 10 10 14 19 9
................................................................... 68% 54 74 49 70
................................................................... 22 36 12 31 22
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Q58. [IF WILL TRANSFER IN Q56] You COLLE.GE STUDEN.TS
mentioned you intend to transfer to another Base  Caregivers  Latinx Black
institution yWh t ot f proaram best 2-year, fully-onling program..........c.ccoeeuveriinnnieinnniinns 15% 1% 16%  24%
S u,0 ) al type o pOQ a_ e?’ 4-year, fully-online program 20 37 36 30
describes how your new institution will 2-year, in-person program with online components
conduct classes this upcoming year? (YBIIA) oo 21 5 4
4-year, in-person program with online components
(AYBFIA) oot 31 44 29 34
2-year, traditional in-person program .............coceeeeveeneend 8 5 3
4-year, traditional in-person program.............ccceveeerenens 8 8 4
Q59. [IF WILL TRANSFER IN Q56] You COLLE'GE STUDENTS
mentioned you intend to transfer to another Base  Caregivers Latinx Black
institution )ll:)o ou intend to stav at that Transfer permanently, and stay until graduation............. 73% 92% 63% 89%
! I U ' iy you | ) y . Transfer temporarily, and return to my curren
institution until graduation, or do you intend INSHUON oo 20 8 37 1
to transfer temporarily, then return to your NOE SUE c.vveevvereseeeeeeeresesssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssseseeee 7 - - -
current institution?
Q60. [IF WILL TRANSFER IN Q56] You COLLEGE STUDENTS
mentioned you intend to fransier to ancther | feel confident my new school will accept most transfer ase Coreglvers - Lafinx - Black
institution. Which of the following degcnbe_s credits from my previous institution...............cccccvrevninnn) 52% 50% 28% 1%
how you feel about how your credits will | feel confident my transfer credits will be accepted if |
transfer? Select all that apply take classes somewhere else and return to my school..| 32 26 39 31
| am concerned my new school will not accept most
transfer credits from my previous institution................... 27 23 33 26
| am concerned my transfer credits will not be accepted
if | take classes somewhere else and return to my|
SCROON ... 12 19 13
| plan to transfer even if that means I'l have to spend
more time and money in SChOO! .........cocueveeeirveerieniineend 10 18 5 13
| have not thought about whether my new or previous|
school will accept transfer credifs ..........c.cveveevevinienennd 10 10 10
None of the @bOVe ........c.cuevevirrcn) 2 -
Q61. [IF HS SENIOR & ENROLLING] Before the coronavirus pandemic, which 2-year, public INSHHULION..........vvvvvvvvvvrvrvrvr 7%
e e ; n 2-year, for-profit inStUtioN...........cccooeririennieresinne 1
of the following institutions did you most want to attend? o
4-year, public INSHHUtION.........cvveecrceecereee 50
4-year, private inStitution ... 20
4-year, for-profit INSHULION..........ccorvrerrcree e 3
NOE SUFE ... 19
Q62. [IF HS SENIOR & ENROLLING] Before the coronavirus pandemic, which Erimari:y in-lperson ----------------------------------------------------------- 72%
; ; n FMAIY ONINE ...t
of the following types of classes did you most want to take? AT 08 bofh Of o 7
Q63. [IF HS SENIOR & ENROLLING] Thinking about the next academic year 2-y@ar, PUbiC INSHHIULION ..o 13%
beginning in the fall of 2021, which of the following institutions are you 2-year, fOr-rofit NSHULION.....c.overe 1
tlikely to attend? 4-year, public INSHHUtION.........ccvvecrercrcreee 46
most likely : 4-year, private inStitution ... 15
4-year, for-profit inStitution..............ccooenevirnninreninnne 1

NOt SUME ..o,
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Q64. [IF HS SENIOR & UNLIKELY ENROLL] To what extent is the coronavirus 2ignificznt role e 21%
; i ; Qi ; ) omewhat significant role ...,
pandemic playing a role in your decision to not enroll in college? NOL1OD SICAN 1018 31
Not significant at all ..........cccocorrirniisce 4
SIGNIFICANT ROLE (NET) ..o 28%
NOT SIGNIFICANT ROLE (NET).....coeurieirinereieireenanns 72
Qe65. [IF HS SENIOR] Has the coronavirus pandemic made you more or less gﬂuch mr?re |ike|y|t|<() \Tvant toenroll..... o 1;%
i ; 2 omewhat more likely to want to enroll...............c.cccc...c.
likely to want to enroll in college? NO GIBronGe . O S &
Somewhat less likely to want to enroll.............c.ccoeunve.. 13
Much less likely to want to enroll.............cccoeverrineennnne 4
MORE LIKELY TO ENROLL (NET) ....ccovevrirereieiriinnnns 20%
LESS LIKELY TO ENROLL (NET) ..coocvrvveierrerceercreenee 17
Q66. [IF HS SENIOR & ENROLLING] Which of the following comes closest to | am applying to schools that are closer to home............ 31%

your plan for applying to college or a higher education program now that

there is a pandemic? Select all that apply.

Q67. [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] If you had
to say, do you think you will need more
time to complete your college education
than originally anticipated due to the
pandemic?

Q68. [IF DEFINITELY/PROBABLY IN Q67] You
mentioned you may need more time to
complete your college education due to the
pandemic. If you had to say, how much
more time do you need, not counting the
amount of time you already required to
complete your education?

| am applying to schools that give me the option to

attend classes iN-Person .........ccccvveevieeesereesseesinnnens 29
| am applying to schools with lower tuition ...................... 29
| am applying to schools with a clear COVID-19 plan for
testing students and keeping them safe.........c..cccccovuueee. 26
| am applying to schools with flexible transfer credits ..... 22
| am applying to schools that are farther from home........ 15
| am applying to schools offering exclusively online
ClASSES. ..ottt 14
| am applying to schools that allow me to take a gap
L= OO U P SRRRR TN 8
| might not apply to college........ccocveneurennenenercnnnes 5
| am not changing my plans ............ccccoeveenencneincnnnns 33
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx  Black
DEfINILEIY ... 18% 17% 21% 17%
Probably .......ceveieiriieeee ] 21 26 32 19
Chance 50-50.........uueuerieiirereee i) 25 31 24 26
Probably NOt ..o 24 18 20 30
Definitely NOt. ... 12 8 3 9
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base  Caregivers  Latinx Black
ONE SEMESTET ......ovvecieieeee e 49% 59% 49% 36%
One academiC YEar .........cevevernreneererneieieeeeeseseeneeeend 37 29 36 36
2-3 2CAAEMIC YIS ......coucvrceirereereeseieierseieesseessseeend 13 12 12 16
4+ 2CAAEMIC YEAIS ...t * - 3 11
ONE ACADEMIC YEAR OR LESS (NET) ...cvvvveerernnns 87% 88 85 73
TWO OR MORE ACADEMIC YEARS (NET)......cccovuvuens 13 12 15 27
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B3. Now you are going to see actions that higher education institutions accepting coronavirus relief money could take that could make
students more or less likely to enroll or re-enroll in their institution. For each, please indicate whether it would make you more or less
likely to enroll or re-enroll.

LIKELY NOT LIKELY NET
No NOT
Much Some | difference | Some Much = LIKELY  LIKELY
o Offering discounted tuition if students cannot attend class in-person.
College Students - Base | 52% 24 20 2 1 76% 4
Caregivers | 51% 29 16 2 1 80% 3
Latinx College Students | 48% 30 19 2 1 78% 3
Black College Students | 45% 22 29 2 1 68% 3
High School Seniors | 43% 31 20 3 3 74% 7
¢ Demonstrating positive employment outcomes for students through
job placement rates or average Wages ...................cccooooememmereeeeevvvvvesennsissssen
College Students - Base | 35% 34 27 3 1 69% 4
Caregivers | 37% 43 16 1 3 80% 4
Latinx College Students | 41% 26 30 3 - 67% 3
Black College Students | 42% 25 32 1 * 67% 2
High School Seniors | 33% 33 30 2 2 66% 3
¢ [FORM B] Giving refunds for room and board if dorms close mid
SBIMEBSEET ...ttt s st et
College Students - Base | 45% 20 31 2 2 65% 4
Caregivers | 27% 34 36 3 61% 3
Latinx College Students | 44% 19 31 5 1 63% 6
Black College Students | 44% 26 26 1 2 1% 3
High School Seniors | 59% 27 12 2 - 86% 2
* [FORM A] Providing significant coronavirus testing, contact tracing,
and PPE 0N CAMPUS.........cvvrirrcersccssecsscessessssssses s
College Students - Base | 35% 28 31 4 2 63% 6
Caregivers | 23% 27 41 8 2 50% 9
Latinx College Students | 24% 33 40 2 1 57% 2
Black College Students | 36% 18 43 3 - 54% 3
High School Seniors | 30% 26 32 8 4 56% 12
o Offering new programs and certificates tailored to the new economy.
College Students - Base | 29% 33 35 1 1 62% 3
Caregivers | 27% 43 25 3 2 69% 5
Latinx College Students | 32% 32 34 2 1 64% 2
Black College Students | 26% 27 44 1 1 54% 3
High School Seniors | 27% 37 31 3 2 65% 4
e Increasing transparency on how student and taxpayer money is
DEING SPENL......coovvorrrriersciiiccreres s
College Students - Base | 30% 31 33 4 2 61% 6
Caregivers | 36% 27 33 5 - 62% 5
Latinx College Students | 22% 35 37 5 - 57% 5
Black College Students | 28% 25 44 3 * 53% 3
High School Seniors | 24% 34 35 4 2 58% 6
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B3. Now you are going to see actions that higher education institutions accepting coronavirus relief money could take that could make
students more or less likely to enroll or re-enroll in their institution. For each, please indicate whether it would make you more or less
likely to enroll or re-enroll.

LIKELY NOT LIKELY NET
No NOT
Much Some | difference | Some Much = LIKELY  LIKELY
o Accepting a wider variety of transfer credits from other institutions......
College Students - Base | 34% 26 37 2 1 60% 3
Caregivers | 24% 33 31 1 1 58% 12
Latinx College Students | 39% 23 37 1 - 62% 1
Black College Students | 34% 22 42 2 - 57% 2
High School Seniors | 31% 27 38 3 2 58% 4
 [FORM B] Requiring masks and social distancing on campus.................
College Students - Base | 41% 18 34 4 3 59% 7
Caregivers | 28% 18 46 3 5 46% 8
Latinx College Students | 48% 37 15 - - 85% -
Black College Students | 48% 18 29 4 1 66% 5
High School Seniors | 38% 16 39 4 3 55% 7
o Holding in-person or hybrid ClaSSES........cccorrrevvvvveeeccssssesseseeeeesvseeieenns
College Students - Base | 23% 28 36 10 4 51% 14
Caregivers | 16% 38 30 12 4 54% 16
Latinx College Students | 24% 25 40 9 3 49% 1
Black College Students | 25% 23 45 4 2 48% 6
High School Seniors | 19% 28 42 6 5 47% 12
e Spending at least a third of a student's tuition on teaching.....................
College Students - Base | 17% 26 48 6 3 43% 9
Caregivers | 15% 39 35 8 3 54% 1
Latinx College Students | 9% 32 52 4 3 41% 7
Black College Students | 16% 31 47 4 1 48% 6
High School Seniors | 13% 31 47 4 3 45% 8
© Holding onling Only CIasSes...................ivimviriririsisisisisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes
College Students - Base | 21% 21 38 13 7 42% 20
Caregivers | 25% 36 22 14 2 61% 16
Latinx College Students | 27% 30 35 6 2 57% 7
Black College Students | 33% 14 42 7 4 47% 1
High School Seniors | 12% 13 41 21 14 25% 35
o Keeping tuition at current levels even if part of the school year is in a
different format, like being partially or fully onling ...
College Students - Base | 18% 20 38 19 5 38% 24
Caregivers | 14% 27 30 22 7 41% 30
Latinx College Students | 20% 26 34 15 5 46% 20
Black College Students | 22% 19 43 12 4 40% 17
High School Seniors | 5% 23 39 21 13 28% 33
o [FORM A] Opening residence halls...............ooocveeverereesssssssssiiieeinnes
College Students - Base | 15% 17 58 6 4 32% 10
Caregivers | 11% 12 66 8 3 23% 1
Latinx College Students 3% 9 79 7 2 12% 8
Black College Students | 21% 14 58 6 1 34% 7
High School Seniors | 14% 21 48 12 5 35% 17
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B3. Now you are going to see actions that higher education institutions accepting coronavirus relief money could take that could make
students more or less likely to enroll or re-enroll in their institution. For each, please indicate whether it would make you more or less
likely to enroll or re-enroll.

LIKELY NOT LIKELY NET
No NOT
Much Some | difference | Some Much  LIKELY  LIKELY
¢ Spending government money to market the school and recruit new
STUABNES ...
College Students - Base | 12% 17 53 13 5 28% 18
Caregivers | 12% 26 42 15 5 39% 20
Latinx College Students | 10% 27 46 14 3 38% 17
Black College Students | 21% 21 50 5 4 42% 8
High School Seniors 9% 13 58 15 4 22% 19
o Charging online class fees in addition to regular tuition.......................
College Students - Base 6% 8 21 25 40 14% 65
Caregivers 7% 17 25 27 25 24% 52
Latinx College Students | 8% 9 24 23 36 17% 59
Black College Students | 10% 15 24 23 28 25% 51
High School Seniors 7% 3 21 25 45 9% 70
o Cutting faculty and staff Salaries ...............isiviisisisisisisssisssnnens
College Students - Base 5% 7 47 28 14 11% 42
Caregivers 9% 1" 37 34 9 20% 42
Latinx College Students | 6% 12 53 17 12 18% 29
Black College Students | 11% 10 49 20 10 21% 30
High School Seniors 1% 6 35 34 23 7% 57

B4. Now you are going to see a few statements about higher education. For each, please indicate whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some Strongly | AGREE DISAGREE
o Rising student loan debt is @ major problem...............ennnen
College Students - Base 73% 21 5 2 93% 7
Caregivers 50% 44 5 1 93% 7
Latinx College Students 74% 22 1 3 96% 4
Black College Students 70% 24 4 2 94% 6
High School Seniors 2% 22 4 2 94% 6
o Higher education institutions are looking out for their bottom lines
rather than the health of StUdents ...
College Students - Base 29% 41 24 7 69% 31
Caregivers 26% 35 29 10 60% 40
Latinx College Students 16% 56 23 5 72% 28
Black College Students 25% 40 28 7 65% 35
High School Seniors 22% 45 26 6 67% 33
o Higher education offers a good return on investment for students............
College Students - Base 17% 49 28 6 66% 34
Caregivers 18% 61 19 2 79% 21
Latinx College Students 27% 53 16 4 79% 21
Black College Students 19% 46 27 8 65% 35
High School Seniors 13% 53 31 3 66% 34
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B4. Now you are going to see a few statements about higher education. For each, please indicate whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some Strongly = AGREE DISAGREE

 Higher education is not worth the cost to students anymore......................

College Students - Base 17% 40 30 12 57% 43
Caregivers 10% 27 47 16 37% 63

Latinx College Students 12% 40 35 13 52% 48
Black College Students 21% 45 25 9 66% 34
High School Seniors 16% 41 36 7 57% 43

o Higher education is not good quality now that it has moved partially or
ENLFEIY ONINE.......oooeeee s

College Students - Base 17% 38 31 14 55% 45
Caregivers 10% 34 37 19 44% 56

Latinx College Students 13% 38 24 26 50% 50
Black College Students 17% 35 27 21 52% 48
High School Seniors 19% 39 34 9 57% 43

o Higher education is a bad deal now that it has moved partially or
ENLFEIY ONIINE ... eessssssenees

College Students - Base 15% 34 35 16 49% 51
Caregivers 14% 28 41 17 42% 58

Latinx College Students 9% 35 36 20 44% 56
Black College Students 17% 30 35 18 47% 53
High School Seniors 17% 32 34 16 50% 50

B5. Now you will see some statements that students could make about their institution of higher education. For each, please indicate
whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly = AGREE DISAGREE
o [FORM B] My institution is committed to giving me a quality education .....
College Students - Base 37% 45 14 3 82% 18
Caregivers 32% 55 6 7 87% 13
Latinx College Students 47% 38 15 - 85% 15
Black College Students 37% 47 13 3 84% 16
« [FORM B] My institution cares about my safety during the pandemic.........
College Students - Base 36% 47 13 4 82% 18
Caregivers 40% 45 13 3 84% 16
Latinx College Students 44% 42 5 8 87% 13
Black College Students 35% 50 1 4 85% 15
o [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution has taken steps to ensure a
safe on-campus experience during the pandemic ...,
College Students - Base 35% 46 14 4 82% 18
Caregivers 39% 44 10 7 83% 17
Latinx College Students 43% 46 9 2 89% 1
Black College Students 43% 42 10 5 85% 15
e [FORM A] My institution cares about student safety during the pandemic
College Students - Base 36% 46 14 5 82% 18
Caregivers 41% 52 5 2 93% 7
Latinx College Students 41% 52 7 - 93% 7
Black College Students 35% 54 8 3 89% 1
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B5. Now you will see some statements that students could make about their institution of higher education. For each, please indicate
whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly | AGREE DISAGREE
o [FORM A] My institution is committed to giving students a quality
EAUCALION ...
College Students - Base 34% 47 14 5 81% 19
Caregivers 39% 53 7 1 91% 9
Latinx College Students 24% 66 8 3 90% 10
Black College Students 51% 35 13 1 86% 14
o [FORM A] My institution cares about student health and wellbeing.............
College Students - Base 35% 45 15 5 80% 20
Caregivers 38% 42 17 2 80% 20
Latinx College Students 28% 62 7 3 90% 10
Black College Students 37% 48 13 2 85% 15
o [FORM A] My institution cares about StUdents ...
College Students - Base 33% 44 16 7 78% 22
Caregivers 38% 53 7 2 91% 9
Latinx College Students 35% 56 9 - 91% 9
Black College Students 47% 38 13 2 85% 15
o [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution is delivering a good academic
EXPEIIBNCE ..o eessss s sessssssenssss s sessssssenens
College Students - Base 27% 49 18 5 7% 23
Caregivers 37% 50 10 3 88% 12
Latinx College Students 26% 58 12 4 84% 16
Black College Students 37% 48 13 2 84% 16
© [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution has dealt with the pandemic
the DESttNEY COUIA.........eeeeeee s
College Students - Base 36% 40 18 6 76% 24
Caregivers 40% 38 19 3 79% 21
Latinx College Students 41% 36 20 3 7% 23
Black College Students 40% 40 15 5 80% 20
© [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution communicated clearly during
the beginning of COVID ...
College Students - Base 35% 39 18 8 74% 26
Caregivers 41% 37 18 4 78% 22
Latinx College Students 39% 43 15 3 82% 18
Black College Students 36% 47 14 4 82% 18
¢ [FORM B] My institution cares about students like me...........cccccccvvvvvvvennnen
College Students - Base 29% 44 19 7 73% 27
Caregivers 24% 59 1" 7 83% 17
Latinx College Students 29% 51 8 12 80% 20
Black College Students 36% 30 18 16 66% 34
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B5. Now you will see some statements that students could make about their institution of higher education. For each, please indicate
whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly | AGREE DISAGREE
o [FORM B] My institution has my best interest at heart ...
College Students - Base 26% 45 21 8 1% 29
Caregivers 16% 63 18 3 79% 21
Latinx College Students 29% 49 16 6 78% 22
Black College Students 31% 39 20 1 70% 30
o [FORM B] My institution cares about my health and wellbeing ....................
College Students - Base 30% 41 22 6 1% 29
Caregivers 34% 56 5 5 90% 10
Latinx College Students 38% 48 10 4 86% 14
Black College Students 35% 41 18 6 76% 24
o [FORM A] My institution has students' best interest at heart......................
College Students - Base 29% 42 20 9 1% 29
Caregivers 50% 37 13 1 86% 14
Latinx College Students 19% 71 8 3 89% 1
Black College Students 41% 38 18 3 79% 21
© [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My college degree will be worth the same
as one earned before the pandemic ...
College Students - Base 30% 40 23 7 70% 30
Caregivers 30% 53 9 8 83% 17
Latinx College Students 26% 45 26 3 1% 29
Black College Students 43% 38 16 3 81% 19
© [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution communicated clearly as it
worked out its fall PlANS ...
College Students - Base 32% 37 23 8 69% 31
Caregivers 31% 55 13 2 86% 14
Latinx College Students 33% 48 17 2 81% 19
Black College Students 36% 46 15 4 82% 18
o [FORM A] The way my institution handled the pandemic this past
semester made me trust its leadership More..........ooocoovvvvvvvecveiseeseseeeccervevioens
College Students - Base 24% 46 21 10 69% 31
Caregivers 24% 46 25 5 69% 31
Latinx College Students 26% 59 14 2 85% 15
Black College Students 39% 47 1" 3 86% 14
o [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution is delivering a good return on
INVESIMENT........e e
College Students - Base 20% 46 28 6 66% 34
Caregivers 20% 56 20 4 76% 24
Latinx College Students 13% 58 24 5 1% 29
Black College Students 23% 50 20 7 4% 26
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B5. Now you will see some statements that students could make about their institution of higher education. For each, please indicate
whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly | AGREE DISAGREE
e [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My college degree will give me a salary
equal to one earned before the pandemic.............oooooovviiinnnicnnneini.
College Students - Base 24% 40 27 9 64% 36
Caregivers 27% 52 17 5 78% 22
Latinx College Students 13% 52 28 6 65% 35
Black College Students 24% 48 24 4 2% 28
© [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution is transparent about changes
10 HUIION @NA FEES ....oovooee s
College Students - Base 21% 41 27 1 62% 38
Caregivers 21% 53 22 4 74% 26
Latinx College Students 17% 45 33 5 62% 38
Black College Students 37% 30 21 12 67% 33
© [COLLEGE STUDENTS ONLY] My institution is transparent about how it
has spent or plans to spend COVID-relief funding from the government.
College Students - Base 17% 40 29 15 57% 43
Caregivers 16% 49 27 8 65% 35
Latinx College Students 15% 47 30 8 62% 38
Black College Students 24% 41 21 13 65% 35
o [FORM A] My institution only cares about the money it can get from
STUABNES ..o
College Students - Base 21% 30 31 19 51% 49
Caregivers 12% 32 35 21 45% 55
Latinx College Students 1% 41 45 2 53% 47
Black College Students 21% 32 34 13 53% 47
o [FORM B] The way my institution handled the pandemic this past
semester made me trust its leadership 1€SS........coooovvvvieeieieieinieinseiesessini.
College Students - Base 17% 34 32 18 51% 49
Caregivers 14% 48 24 14 62% 38
Latinx College Students 14% 28 37 21 42% 58
Black College Students 22% 40 23 14 63% 37
o [FORM B] My institution only cares about the money it can get from me ..
College Students - Base 21% 29 33 18 50% 50
Caregivers 12% 27 47 14 39% 61
Latinx College Students 13% 42 26 19 55% 45
Black College Students 22% 38 28 13 59% 41
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B6. Below are some things the federal government could do regarding higher education. How important of a priority should each of the
following be for the federal government?

IMPORTANT NOT IMPORTANT NET
NOT
Not Not that Not important IMPORTANT
Top top Some | important priority at all IMPORTANT PRIORITY
o Making higher education affordable and ensuring it
provides a good value to students.........ccccorrrrrrvrrrncnns
College Students - Base | 61% 23 1" 3 2 84% 5
Caregivers | 51% 27 21 1 - 78% 1
Latinx College Students | 67% 15 16 2 - 82% 2
Black College Students | 59% 19 20 1 1 78% 2
High School Seniors | 63% 20 13 3 1 83% 4
o Making sure higher education institutions receiving
coronavirus relief funds are using it to help students...
College Students - Base | 56% 26 12 3 1 83% 5
Caregivers | 48% 26 25 1 - 74% 1
Latinx College Students | 54% 26 17 3 1 80% 3
Black College Students | 55% 22 21 1 78% 1
High School Seniors | 53% 28 15 3 2 81% 5
® [FORM A] Setting quality standards for online higher
education programs....ceevevvveeceveemseseneeeeeeeveveeeeeessesse
College Students - Base | 42% 37 17 2 2 79% 4
Caregivers | 41% 35 22 1 - 76% 1
Latinx College Students | 26% 48 23 2 - 75% 2
Black College Students | 42% 27 29 1 1 69% 2
High School Seniors | 37% 31 21 10 1 68% 1
* Protecting student loan borrowers from predatory
institutions that lie to get them to enroll...........................
College Students - Base | 49% 28 17 4 2 7% 6
Caregivers | 40% 36 18 3 2 76% 5
Latinx College Students | 51% 30 18 1 - 81% 1
Black College Students | 52% 24 22 2 * 76% 3
High School Seniors | 47% 30 18 4 1 7% 5
o Allowing students to add timely updates to their
FAFSA information to make it more reflective of their
family's financial Situation ...,
College Students - Base | 41% 34 18 5 2 76% 6
Caregivers | 38% 46 9 7 1 84% 7
Latinx College Students | 46% 22 26 5 - 69% 5
Black College Students | 48% 30 22 1 - 78% 1
High School Seniors | 30% 44 18 7 1 74% 8
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B6. Below are some things the federal government could do regarding higher education. How important of a priority should each of the
following be for the federal government?

IMPORTANT NOT IMPORTANT NET
NOT
Not Notthat  Not important IMPORTANT
Top top | Some | important  priority atall | IMPORTANT PRIORITY
o [FORM A] Doubling the maximum amount of federal
financial assistance available to low- and moderate-
income college Students.........ooo.ooovvvvvvvvveecciiiosessieeceeriieens
College Students - Base | 46% 29 18 4 3 74% 7
Caregivers | 53% 40 7 * - 93% *
Latinx College Students | 50% 22 27 2 - 71% 2
Black College Students | 44% 19 35 1 1 63% 2
High School Seniors | 35% 39 19 4 2 74% 6
o Creating a program that helps students cover small,
UNEXPECLEA EXPENSES.......coeeereeeceeeeveveeeressssesseeeeesssssssenens
College Students - Base | 37% 36 20 5 3 73% 7
Caregivers | 34% 40 19 4 1 75% 6
Latinx College Students | 37% 33 27 3 * 69% 3
Black College Students | 38% 32 24 5 * 70% 6
High School Seniors | 30% 41 22 7 1 70% 8
o Making higher education data more transparent so
that prospective students and their families know
how well a program's graduates fare in the job
market before they decide to enrall........ccccooorrreeneceeees
College Students - Base | 36% 37 21 4 2 73% 6
Caregivers | 40% 36 22 1 1 75% 3
Latinx College Students | 30% 38 31 1 - 68% 1
Black College Students | 38% 31 27 4 * 69% 4
High School Seniors | 30% 39 24 7 1 68% 7
o Allowing students who have been defrauded by
predatory schools to cancel their loans.........................
College Students - Base | 44% 28 21 5 2 72% 7
Caregivers | 50% 28 12 8 2 78% 10
Latinx College Students | 39% 30 28 3 1 69% 4
Black College Students | 51% 24 23 2 * 75% 2
High School Seniors | 40% 29 25 6 1 69% 7
 [FORM B] Setting quality standards for online higher
education programs taking federal coronavirus relief
FUNGS ..o
College Students - Base | 34% 38 22 4 2 72% 6
Caregivers | 28% 44 24 4 - 72% 4
Latinx College Students | 48% 34 18 1 - 81% 1
Black College Students | 29% 43 21 6 1 72% 7
High School Seniors | 33% 41 21 3 2 75% 5
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B6. Below are some things the federal government could do regarding higher education. How important of a priority should each of the
following be for the federal government?

IMPORTANT NOT IMPORTANT NET
NOT
Not Not that Not important IMPORTANT
Top top Some | important priority at all IMPORTANT PRIORITY
o Making higher education tuition-free at public
INSHIULIONS ......ooooovvvvinns
College Students - Base | 44% 26 16 7 7 71% 13
Caregivers | 46% 34 15 4 1 79% 5
Latinx College Students | 42% 31 24 2 2 73% 4
Black College Students | 48% 23 26 2 1 71% 3
High School Seniors | 35% 26 25 6 9 60% 15
o [FORM B] Doubling the maximum amount of federal
financial assistance available to low- and moderate-
income college students from $6,000 per year to
$12,000 PEF Y A .......oooceeeeeeeeeeseeeesees e
College Students - Base | 39% 30 20 7 4 69% 10
Caregivers | 35% 42 21 - 1 7% 1
Latinx College Students | 41% 30 18 9 1 71% 1
Black College Students | 40% 38 19 2 1 78% 2
High School Seniors | 29% 32 32 4 3 61% 7
s2. Are you currently enrolled in high school or a higher education [I.E. COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY] program?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base  Caregivers Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
Yes - currently enrolled in high SChOOI ..o s - - - - 100%
Yes - currently enrolled in a higher education program (i.€. college or university) ..............c.c..... 100 100 100 100 -
O R R bbbt - - - - -
83. What is the last grade of school or level of education you completed?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base  Caregivers Latinx Black | HS Seniors
Ot GrATE ...t - - - - -
TON GAAE ..ottt - - -
TN GAAR 1.ttt - - - - 100
A28 GAAR .. bbbt 20 14 12 16 -
1SEYEAI OF COIBGE ....vuviicirie ettt 23 30 31 32 -
20 YEAT O COlIEGR ...ttt 25 34 24 27 -
31 YR OF COlIBGE ...ttt 20 17 18 14 -
At YR OF COIBGR ....vvvveeciecie bbb 8 4 7 6 -
5th year of COllege O NIGRET ... 4 1 9 6 -
s4. Have you graduated from college with a COLLEGE STUDENTS
bachelor's degree'? Base Caregivers  Latinx Black
' YES wovveoceveeesesseeesesseessessssses s s s - - - -
NO e 100 100 100 100
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85. Have you graduated from college with COLLEGE STUDENTS
an associate degree? Base Caregivers Latinx  Black
g YES v see e s s s se s esesr e 18% 41% 31% 1%
NO ettt 82 59 69 89
s6. Do you intend to continue to pursue COLLEGE STUDENTS
our higher education, now or in the near Base  Caregivers  Latinx Black
¥’[ ; 79 YES oottt 100% 100% 100%  100%
uture? No .y ) ) i )
S7.[IF HS SENIOR] Do you intend to enroll in and attend college immediately ies, defigitslly ------------------------------------------------------------------ g‘g%
i\n? €S, PrODADIY.....voeeriee s
after graduatlon * NO, pl’obably nOt .............................................................. 12
No, definitely NOt..........ccccveureveieiecieecee e -
YES (NET) oo esseeeseeesesssenseees 88%
(O (1= IO 12

88. Prior to the coronavirus outbreak, had you ever taken an online class?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
YBS ottt bbb a bbbttt b bbb st n st 67% 76% 71% 7% 43%
N O ottt b bbbt b ettt en bbbt s bt n et e 33 24 29 23 57

89. As you may know, there will be an election for Congress and other offices in November 2022. How likely are you to vote in the
November 2022 election?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
DEFINIEIY ...ttt 53% 69% 49% 55% 42%
PrOD@DIY ..ottt 22 12 26 14 18
ChanEe 50-50 ........ucuiueiecicieiceteie ettt ettt bbb nann 16 14 12 17 17
ProObabIy NOL ...t 4 3 9 10 7
DEFINIEIY NOL........ecececeeiee ettt ss st 3 2 3 4 2
I'M NOt ElIGIDIE 10 VOB ...ttt 2 1 1 * 15

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not
very strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx  Black HS Seniors
SHONG DEMOCTAL .......cvoeecei ettt 46% 43% 64% 62% 34%
L8AN DBMOCIAL........eucveceereeceeseiee ettt 10 10 13 14 9
INAEPENAENT.........ooceeec e bbbttt 12 12 6 12 10
LN REPUDIICAN ...t 5 3 1 1 4
SrONG REPUDICAN ...t 18 29 1 4 20
| am not involved in POlitics @t @ll.........ccceeviiiericcee e 9 3 5 7 23
DEMOGCRAT (NET) coueterieireieerecesinseseeseeseee e ssessssssse s ssssessessssssesssssesssssessesssssssssssessssseses 46% 43 64 62 34
INDEPENDENT (NET) ..couveuriueereierernceneeeeeeseeseissssessssssssessessesssssessessssssssssssssssssessassssssssnssssssessns 26 24 21 27 23
REPUBLICAN (NET) ....cuirivieeiieicisieteisse ettt essesen 18 29 1 4 20
DEMOCRAT W/LEANERS (NET) .....cviviiieiiiseieieiseie ettt st ssssessessnes 56% 53 77 76 44
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET).....viieiieiriieieinie sttt sssessnen 23 32 12 5 23
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810. Is your job considered "essential" during the coronavirus pandemic, meaning you are required to work in-person and not from
home?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
YIS ettt Rt 21% 47% 28% 30% 27%
N O ettt 59 39 52 52 46
Dont KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY .....cvcvevicecicce ettt nnes 20 14 19 18 27
D100. What is your gender?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
41% 30% 42% 48% 50%
57 69 57 50 46
2 1 1 2 4
DAGE. What is your age? COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base  Caregivers  Latinx Black
18-29 .o 82% 44% 80% 83%
30444 oo 14 47 16 13
B5-54 ..ot 3 6 - 5
B5-B4 ...t 1 3 4 -
Bt e e e e e err e et e eereeereenreennd] - - -
DAGE_HS. [IF HS SENIOR] What is your age? 1617 80%
1819 s 20
2027 ettt -

DRACE. To ensure a representative sample, please indicate your race. [IF BLACKWHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic,
Latino, or Spanish-speaking American?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | HS Seniors
Black/AfrICAN-AMEIICAN ..ottt 14% 15% - 100% 1%
WHItE/CAUCASIAN ........ocveveicviecietee ettt bbb bbb bbbt 54 51 - - 58
HISPANIC/LAtING ..ottt bbb 20 28 100 - 21
FaX =T Y 41T Tor- [ ST 9 4 - - 7
NGLIVE AMETICAN ........cveviieircee ettt bbbt bbbt et b st s e 1 - - - *
DN oottt bbb bbb bbbt b b s e 2 4 - - 1
REGION. What state do you live in?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx  Black HS Seniors
NOTNBASL ...ttt ettt bbb bbb en 16% 1% 17% 17% 14%
MIAWEST ....cooect et bbb bbbttt bbbt a b aen 19 19 10 14 19
SOULN .ottt bbbttt bbbttt en 39 43 36 58 39

WWEST .. 25 27 37 1 27
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D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx  Black HS Seniors
LIDEIAL.....vecv ettt bbb 39% 28% 54% 43% 31%
7[00 =T - (TR 41 48 36 50 44
CONSEIVALVE. ......couveiievieictitste ettt bbbttt en 20 24 10 8 24

QF4. If you added together the yearly income of all the members of your family who were living at home last year, what would the total
be?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
F10,000 OF [ESS .....vvvvecrecirieeiresesie bbbttt 12% 3% 8% 10% 4%
Between $10,000 and $20,000 .... 10 14 5 13 2
Between $20,000 and $30,000 ..........cccevvrvrereiieiieississisess s 12 13 18 11 7
Between $30,000 and $40,000 ..........ccoevvivreieiierieiseissisie st 10 14 22 13 7
Between $40,000 and $50,000 .... 8 19 9 5 7
Between $50,000 and $75,000 .... 13 17 12 10 11
Between $75,000 and $100,000 .. 8 14 6 9 8
Between $100,000 and $150,000 9 2 3 6 15
$150,000 Or MOr€ ......vccvvvverirnnns 6 2 1 5 6
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY ....ceuvuirceiicieereie ettt 13 1 15 19 33
D120. What is your current employment status?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
EMPIOYEA Ul EIME 1....cvoveee ettt 5% 30% 15% 11% 1%
Employed part ime ........cccccocvvvninnes 22 24 24 28 24
Not employed, but looking for work 31 20 24 32 38
Not employed, and not looking for work 21 4 24 15 25
Retired * - - - -
Homemaker .. 2 13 1 2 2
OFNT ..ottt 18 9 12 11 10
D120X. Prior to the coronavirus pandemic, what was your employment status?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx Black HS Seniors
EMPIOYEA Ul EIME ...t 13% 43% 20% 13% 3%
Employed part ime .........ccccooevvenienes 29 17 24 30 22
Not employed, but looking for work 21 18 24 33 31
Not employed, and not looking for work 21 5 23 15 30
REHIEA ... * - - - 1
Homemaker .. 2 12 1 3 1
Other............. 14 6 8 6 12
DX2. Prior to the coronavirus outbreak, how much of your education was online?
COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx  Black HS Seniors
ENLIFElY ONNINE ..ot 23% 33% 22% 37% 39%
Mostly online, with some in-person classes 16 17 17 23 6
Mostly in-person, with some online classes 45 49 52 28 34

ENLIFElY IN-PEISON ...ttt 17 - 9 12 22



Global Strategy Group 30457 New America/Third Way Higher Ed Tracking Survey Page 27/27

DX3. How much of your education is currently online?

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | High School
Seniors
ENLFElY ONNINE .....ovuvivicc ettt 1% 69% 76% 74% 69%
Mostly online, with SOME IN-PErSON ClASSES ........vevvvirririiieiriree e 20 28 15 19 17
Mostly in-person, with SOME ONlINE ClASSES ........cevvvrereriieireere s 7 2 8 4 8
ENLIFElY IN-PEISON ...ttt 3 1 1 3 6
px4. Which of the following best describes - CC?LLEGE STUDENTS -
E:Tlel'rer::ShZEte?]?iTr?agon institution you: are 2-year public iNSHLULION. ..........coieriererreecce) 27% 32% 24% 27%
y 9¢ 4-Y€aF PUDIIC INSHHUON. ..o 57 50 61 53
2- or 4-year private non-profit institution ..............c..ee..) 8 11 8 10
2- or 4-year private for-profit institution .............c.cccce...) 9 7 7 10

DX5. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?

15%
42
47
44
23

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | HS Seniors
FRAVE ...t e 14% 12% 13% 10%
A family MEMDET N@S.......c..ciiieciiiiccte ettt 34 41 39 38
ATTIENA NES oot 39 42 42 25
Someone else | personally KNOW Nas..........c.cviniinieesseee s 33 32 47 20
Nobody | know has been infected With COrONAVIIUS ..........coeueieeinieniineireesseeee s 28 28 18 36
DON'T KNOW ...ttt 28 28 18 36

DX6. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?

23

12%
27
22
23

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | HS Seniors
FRVE ...t 19% 22% 21% 12%
A family MEMDET N@S........coieierie ettt 25 34 35 24
ATHENA NES ..o 28 30 28 20
Someone else | personally know has 27 23 28 15
Nobody | know has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic............coeeveeeeneereerneeneeenees 36 37 27 51

D112. Are you the parent or guardian of a child under the age of 18, or the caregiver to a parent or family member?

42

3%

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers  Latinx Black | HS Seniors
Y S ettt ettt st s st 14% 100% 14% 12%
NO ettt ettt ettt s s sttt s st en st 86 - 86 88

D140. How would you describe the area where you live?

97

19%

COLLEGE STUDENTS
Base Caregivers Latinx  Black HS Seniors
G vttt R bbbttt 30% 38% 42% 36%
SUDUIDAN GIBA......ceeiveieiiee ettt ettt n s st ettt ettt sseeans 44 33 36 41
SIMAITEOWN ...ttt ettt r s s e s ettt et ne e enaes 15 10 17 15

RUFBI@IBA......cvceceeeet ettt sttt et a ettt b et ettt et et et ae e s tetens 11 20 5 8



